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Roger Goombs & Associates
Professional Gorporationlnde endent Auditors' Re rt

To the Board of Directors
Cabot Community Business Development Corporation

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Cabot Community Business Development
Corporation, which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31,2024 and the
Statements of operations and changes in fund balances and cash flows for the year then ended,
and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

ln our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified
Opinion section of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of Cabot Community Business Development Corporation as at
March 31,2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in

accordance with the Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-for-Profit Organizations.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting standards.
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the
Corporation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the
financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

The Cabot Community Business Development Corporation has not identified and classified all its
financial instruments, and recorded its financial instruments at fair value. Rather, all financial
instruments are recorded at historical cost. The organization has not specifically disclosed
information that enables users of its financial statements to evaluate the significance of financial
instruments for its financial position and performance, including exposure to risks, methods of
determining fair value and other relevant information. The basis of accounting used these
financial statements differs from Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for Not for
Profit Organizations.

Other lnformation

The comparative figures were audited by another Chartered Professional Accountant and a
qualified opinion was issued on October 11,2023.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Gharged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not for Profit Organizations,
and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing these financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
a going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either
intends to liquidate the Corporation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative to do
so.
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Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Corporation's financial
reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We
also:

. ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resultlng from fraud is

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation's
ability to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Corporation to cease to
continue as a going concern.

r Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

J

Chartered Professional Accou ntants

Paradise, Newfoundland and Labrador
June 19,2024
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Gabot Gommunity Business Development Gorporation
Statement of Financial Position
Forthe Year Ended March 31 2024

Operating lnvestment
Fund Fund

FRAM-ED
Fund

RRR

Fund 2024 2023

ASSETS
Current

Cash

Harmonized sales tax recoverable

Accounts receivable

Due from operating fund

Due from investment fund

Due from FRAM-ED fund

Prepaid expenses

Current portion of loans receivable (Notes 4,
5 and 6)

$ $ $ $17,328

66,015

2,670

327,103

73,113

706,816

152,520

577,627

'109,960

189,513

$ 496,951 $

66,015

73,113

767,140

2,670

1,447,148

15,418

28,342

43,562

612,407

50

2,483

816,776 1,009,328

Capital assets (Note 2)

lnvestments (Note 3)

Loans receivable (Notes 4,5 and 6)

86,013 1,107 ,032
24,606

- 37,500

- 6,413,029

840,107_ 18e,513 rr11:,227

37,500

548,349 770,947 7,732,325

3,158,738
22,446

37,500

8,019,024

$ 1 10,619 $7 .557.56'1 $1.388.456 S 960.460 $10.017 .096 $11.237.708

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable

Govern ment rem ittances

Due to operating fund

Due to investment fund

Due to FRAM-ED fund

Due to RRR fund

Current portion of long term debt

$ 40,301 $
15,956

73,113

$ $ $ 40,301 $

15,956

36,899

10,926

50

43,562

577,627

34,780

324,546

577,627

189,513

184,928

73,113

577,627

189,513

184,928

Long-term debt (Notes 7 and 8)

129,370 767,140
180,862

184,928
768,572

1,081,438
949,434

1,028,390
2,361,868

129,370 948,002 953,500 2,030,872 3,390,258

FUND BALANCES

Unrestricted

lnvestment in capital assets

Restricted surplus (Notes 4, 5 and 6)

Contributed surplus (Notes 4 and 5)

(43,357)

24,606

(43,357)

24,606

5,544,975

2,460,000

22,446

5,365,004

2,460,000

5,149,559

1,460,000

388,456

1,000,000

6,960

(18.751) 6.609.559 1.388,456 6,960 7.586.224 7.847 .450

$ 110.6'19 $7,557,561 $1,38B,456 $ 960,460 $10.017.096 $11.237.708

On behalf of the Board: Director

Contingencies (Note 10) Gommitments (Note 11)

rector

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements. Eoombs E Associates
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Gabot Gommunity Business Development Gorporation
Statement of Operations and Ghanges in Fund Balances
March 31 2024

Operating Investment
Fund Fund

FRAM.ED
Fund

RRR
Fund 2024 2023

REVENUE
ACOA - operating grant

lnvestment income - loan portfolio

Province of NL - SEA program

NLACBDC - W program

Entrepreneurial training fund

Loan application fees

Other income

$ 286,527 $

95,1 88

17,000

23,401

124,281

$

503,441 38,051

$ $ 286,527 $

546,077

95,188

17,000

23,401

124,28',1

231,350

574,212

95,1 88

17,000

13,'199

9,876

22,619

4,585

546,397 503,441 38,051 4,585 1.092.474 963.444

EXPENDITURE
Advertising

Bank charges and interest

Cleaning

Collection costs

Courses and training

Depreciation

Dues and associations

Entrepreneurial training

lnsurance

lnterest on long term debt

Loan loss provision (recovery)

Non-refundable HST

Office supplies

Professional and consulting fees

Rent

Salaries and benefits

Telephone

Travel

Utilities

Youth Ventures program contribution

4,656

2,786

3,225

30

48,035

5,616

2,968

2,638

22,267

7,866

27,211

38,383

397,287

7,945

12,129

2,552

2,000

3,557

4,408

1,500

390,277

801

15,364

10j20

4,656

6,422

3,225

4,438

48,035

5,616

2,968

2,638

1,500

340,397

23,068

7,866

42,575

38,383

397,287

7,945

12,129

2,552

2,000

5,246

5,585

3,225

17,949

4,447

2,661

11,394

2,523

7,346
'190,701

8,985

9,236

38,382

391,346

8,694

9,831

2,328

2,000

79

(60,000)

587.594 415,907 10,199 (60,000) 9s3.700 721.879

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over
expenditure

Fund balance, beginning of year

lnterfund transfers

(41,1e7)

22,446

87,534

6,464,400

57,625

27,852

1,360,604

64,585

(57,625)

'138,774

7,847,450

241,565

7,605,885

Fund balance, end of year $ (18,751)$6,609,559 $1,388,456 $ 6,960 $7,986,224 $7,847,450

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.

3
Eoombs E Associates
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Gabot Community Business Development Gorporation
Statement of Gashflow
For the Year Ended March 31,2024

Operating
Fund

FRAM.ED
Fund

RRR
Fund

lnvestment
Fund 2024 2023

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities:
Excess (deficiency) of revenue

over expenditures $

Depreciation

Loss on disposal of capital
assets

Loan loss provision (recovery)

87,534 $ 27,852 $

390,277 10,120 (60,000)

64,585 $ 138,774 $ 241,565

- 5,616 4,447

(41 ,1e7) $

5,6'16

401 401

340,397

57

190,701

Changes in non-cash working
capital items:

Accounts receivable

Due to/from other funds

Harmonized sales tax
recoverable

Prepaids

Employee deductions payable

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

(35, 1 80) 477 ,811 37 ,972 4,585 485,188 436,770

4,091(50,e06)

29,826

14,934

(188)

5,030

13,007

125,183

484

(50) (154,734)

(37,899)

225

15,418

(188)

5,030

(7,513)

(154)

2,281

5,202 (1,800) 3,402 12,000

61.282\ 614.685 37.922 (150,149 \ 471.176 447.475

Investing activities:
Purchase of capital assets

Loans - advances

Loans - repayment

Decrease (increase) in

accrued interest

(8,176) (8,176)

(2,454,685)

2,482,295

1,448,659)

1,631,397

(2,228,632)

1,047 ,113

(226,053)

23,658 1,411,524

42,296 (1,775) (2,375) 38,146 (74,250)

B .'176) (1 .139.223\ (204j70\ 1 .409,149 57.580 108.488

Financing activities:
lnter-fund transfers

Proceed of longterm debt

Repayment of longterm debt

57,625

40,000

(317,578)

(57,625)

- 40,000

(1,201,375) (1,518,953)

25,000

(396,e12)

(219.953) (1,259,000) (1.478.953) (371,912\

(Decrease) increase in cash

Cash and equivalents, beginning
of year

(39,458) (744,491) (166,248)

56,786 1,071,594 318,768

(950,197) 184,051

1,447,',148 1,263,097

Cash and equivalents, end of
year $ 17,328 $ 327,103 $ 152,520 $ $ 496,951 $1,447,148

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements. [oomhs E Assnciates
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Gabot Gommunity Business Development Gorporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 3'|-,2024

1. SignificantAccounting Policies

Nature of business/basis of preparation

Cabot Community Business Development Corporation (the Corporation) is a community-based and community-
controlled organization with a mandate to encourage and support economic growth, diversification, job creation
and sustainable, self-reliant communities in its region. The Corporation's services to the small business sector
include financial assistance, advisory and counselling services, development and growth of the region's youth,

and information resources. The Corporation is a not-for-profit organization incorporated under "The
Corporations Act" of Newfoundland and Labrador and is exempt from income tax by virtue of Subsection 149( l)
of "The lncome Tax Act" of Canada.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles for Not for Profit Organizations.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash held in the bank and shortterm guaranteed investment certificates.

Capitalassets

Capital assets are recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided for using various methods over the estimated useful
lives as follows for the major classes of assets.. Funding agencies may, in some cases, direct the disposition of
capital assets which were financed through their contributions to the Corporation.

Furniture and equipment

Computer hardware

Leasehold improvements

Signage

20% declining balance

30% declining balance
'10 years

10 years

lmpairment of long lived assets

ln the event that facts and circumstances indicate that the Corporation's long-lived assets may be impaired, an
evaluation of recoverability would be performed. Such an evaluation entails comparing the estimated future
undiscounted cash flows associated with the asset to the asset's carrying amount to determine if a write down to
market value or discounted cash flow value is required. The Corporation considers that no circumstances exist
that would require such an evaluation.

Contributed services

Contributed services, consisting primarily of time contributed by volunteers, are not recognized in these financial
statements due to the difficulty of determining their fair value.

Financial instruments

The Corporation initially measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value. lt subsequently
measures all of its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost. The financial assets and liabilities
measured at amortized cost include cash, accounts receivable, loans receivable, longterm debt and accounts
payable.

Eoumbs E Associates
5
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Gabot Gommunity Business Development Gorporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
Forthe Year Ended March 31,2024

1. Significant Accounting Policies continued

Fund accounting

The Corporation uses Fund Accounting to segregate and account for its most significant activities. A description
of each Fund is as follows:

Operating Fund

Accounts for all administrative activities and includes all contributions for core operations. The Operating Fund

reports all program delivery and other activities not included in other Funds. Certain program expenditures may
be restricted to those agreed upon with significant contributors including the Atlantic Canada Opportunities
Agency (ACOA)and the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador.

lnvestment Fund

Accounts for a group of loan products and reports the loan portfolio balance and all loan activities. The
resources of this Fund, including the annual excess of revenue over expenditure, are subject to an external
restriction that they be used as loan capital available for lending, unless permission is granted for other uses.

FRAM-ED Fund

Accounts for one loan product that is required to be segregated for reporting purposes by the original contributors
of the loan capital. The Fund reports the loan portfolio balance and all loan activities. The resources of this
Fund, including the annual excess of revenue over expenditure, are subject to an external restriction that they be

used as loan capital available for lending, unless permission is granted for other uses.

Regional Relief and Recovery Fund (RRR Fund)

Accounts for one loan product that is required to be segregated for reporting purposes by the original contributors
of the loan capital. The loan products purpose is to assist small business experiencing difficulties due to the
impact of the Covid 19 pandemic. The Fund reports the loan portfolio balance and all loan activities. The
resources of this Fund, including the annual excess of revenue over expenditure, are subject to an external
restriction that they be used as loan capital available for lending.

lnvestments

lnvestments are recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Provision for loan losses are reported in

the lnvestment Fund and FRAM-ED Fund.

Revenue recognition

The Corporation uses the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions. Contributions from funding
agencies are recognized when the contributions are due or the funded activity has been completed. Other
revenues including interest are recognized when earned.

Euumbs E Associates
o

Chartered Professional Accountants



Gabot Gommunity Business Development Gorporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
Forthe Year Ended March 31,2024

1. Significant Accounting Policies continued

Provision for loan losses

Provision for loan losses are determined based on delinquent loans that are deemed doubtful by management
less estimated amounts recoverable from security, net of estimated costs associated with converting the security
into cash.

Category "A" Accounts

Accounts which are entirely satisfactory as to credit risk and performance, i.e. proven or established earnings
and management, and on which loan arrears, if any, would represent less than two months' installments of
principal and interest. lt should be noted that all accounts are automatically classified as category "A" upon
authorization.

Cateqory "8" Accounts

Accounts in which it is expected that, in spite of undesirable developments, the difficulties will be overcome, and

the loan will in time be recovered in full without the need to call the loan and/or realize on the security, either
directly by the organization or through some other lender/creditor.

Categorv "C" Accounts

Accounts in which serious adverse developments have occurred, difficulties are unlikely to be overcome, or there
is little, or no chance, of the loan being repaid from earnings and one or more of the following conditions apply:

- operations have ceased and are unlikely to recommence under existing ownership;

- voluntary liquidation of assets has started with a view to winding up the business;

- on current prospects, the CCBDC may have to realise on its security and or the loan has been called;

- other creditors, regardless of rank, may be expected to realise on their security, even when the security
involved covers assets other than those pledged to the organization;

- a proposal either formal or informal to secured creditors has been made, or is under preparation;

- the situation has reached such an impasse that it may be necessary for the organization or other creditors to

take stronger measures to protect their position; and

- the business has been unable to generate earnings/cash flow sufficient to meet term debt commitments in the
last two consecutive fiscal years and no principal payments on the loan or insured loan have been made for a
one year period.

Category "D" Accounts

Accounts in which the owners of the business have lost control due to bankruptcy, appointment of a receiver or
Bailiff, judgment pursuant to a Mortgage Bond held by another secured mortgagee, seizure of any assets, or
where the assets have been abandoned. Sometimes referred to as "non-productive" accounts since interest
accrual is Definitely ceased.

[osmbs E Asssciates
7
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Gabot Community Business Development Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
Forthe Year Ended March 31,2024

1. Significant Accounting Policies continued

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit
organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and

the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates and may have impact on future periods. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and as
adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known. A
significant estimate included in these financial statements is the provision for doubtful loans as stated in Notes
4,5andO

2. Gapitalassets

Gost
Accumulated
Depreciation

2024

Net Book
Value

2023

Net Book
Value

Furniture and equipment

Computer hardware

Leasehold improvements

Signage

$ 24,728 $

'15,722

28,637

3,548

22,280 $

12,777

10,878

2,094

2,448 $

2,945

17,759

1,454

3,061

1,699

15,870

1 ,816

$ 72.635 $ 48.029 $ 24. 606 s 22.446

3

4

lnvestments

The Corporation has invested $37,500; (2023 - $37,500) in the Atlantic Canada Community Business lnvestment
Fund (ACCBIF). The investment is secured by a promissory note, is non-interest bearing, with no set terms of
repayment. A determination of fair value for this financial instrument is not considered possible.

Loans receivable - lnvestment Fund

2024 2023

Loans receivable, beginning of year

Disbursements during the year

Repayments during the year

Loans written off during the year

Change in year end accrued interest

$ 7,279,090 $

2,229,632

(1,047,1131

(271,2791

(42,2951

7,481,653

1,298,659

(1,312,060)

(261,e68)

72,806

Allowance for impaired loans

9,147,035
(1,027,190)

7,279,090
(835,0e3)

7,119,845
(706,816)

6,443,997
(ee1,586)

$ 6,413,029 s 5.452,411

Current portion of loans receivable

Ghartered Professional Accountants
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Gabot Community Business Development Gorporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31,2024

4. Loans receivable - Investment Fund continued

Loans receivable includes accrued interest receivable in the amount of $441 ,284 (2023 - $48,1,206). There are

23 impaired loans as of March 31,2024 totaling $1,281,491 (2023 - 21 impaired loans totaling $1,383,046) The

current portion of loans receivable assumes required loan payments will be received during the year.

The activity in the allowance for impaired loans account is as follows.

2024 2023

Allowance, beginning of year

Loans written off during the year

Adjustment to loan loss provision

$ 835,093 $

(175,2231

367,320

864,355

(e3,553)

64,291

$ 1.027,190 $ 835.093

The investment fund has externally imposed restrictions on net assets as well as the income earned from those
net assets as follows:

2024 2023

Loan capital contributed

Accumulated surplus

$ 1,460,000 $

5,149,559

1,460,000

5,004,400

s 6.6 $6 ,464.400

All investment income earned by the organization from net assets of the lnvestment Fund must be reinvested in

the fund for business investment purposes unless written consent is obtained from ACOA, including funds lent to
or received from ACCBTF. lnvestment funds may be transferred to the operating fund to cover an annual
operating deficit provided certain conditions have been met, as set out by ACOA.

5. Loans receivable - Canadian Fisheries Restructuring & Adjustment lniative (FRAM-ED) Fund

2024 2023

Loans receivable, beginning of year

Disbursements during the year

Repayments during the year

Change in year end accrued interest

$ 845,025 $

226,053

(23,658)

1,775

868,901

150,000

(175,320)

1,444

Allowance for impaired loans

1,049,195
(390,886)

845,025
(380,766)

658,309
(109,960)

464,259
(17,742)

$ 548.349 $ 446,517

Current portion of loans receivable

Ghartered Professional Accountants
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Gabot Gommunity Business Development Gorporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
Forthe Year Ended March 31,2024

5. Loans receivable - Ganadian Fisheries Restructuring & Adjustment lniative (FRAM-ED) Fund continued

Loans receivable includes accrued interest receivable in the amount of $188,334 (2023 - $186,560). There are
three impaired loans as of March 31,2024 totaling $602,540 (2023 - three impaired loans totaling $601,584).
The current portion of loans receivable assumes required loan payments will be received during the year.

The activity in the allowance for impaired loans account is as follows:

2024 2023

Allowance, beginning of year

Adjustment to loan loss provision

$ 380,766 $

10,'l2o

382,033

(1,267)

$ 390.886 $ 380,766

The FRAM-ED fund has externally imposed restrictions on net assets as well as the income earned from those
net assets as follows:

2024 2023

Loan capital contribution

Accumulated surplus

$ 1,000,000 $

388,456

1,000,000

360,604

$ 1.388.456 $ 1.360.604

6. Loans receivable - Regional Relief and Recovery

The Regional Relief and Recovery Fund was established in May,2020 pursuant to an agreement between the

Corporation and the Atlantic Association of Community Business Development Corporations (AACBDC). The
purpose of the Fund is to provide term loans to eligible businesses that were impacted by the Covid-'19 pandemic
and resulting public health restrictions. During the year, there were no advances to clients (2023 - $NlL) and

during the year the organization received principal repayments of $1,351 ,524 (2023 -$144,017), resulting in a
portfolio balance of $770,947 (2023 - $2,120,096).

The loans are interest free and non-repayable until January 18, 2024. Clients who repay 75% of the amount
borrowed under Phase I of the program on or before January 18,2024 will have 25o/o of their loans forgiven, up

to a maximum of $10,000. Clients who received an advance under Phase 2 of the program may be eligible for
additional loan forgiveness. Clients were provided with a refinance grace period from January 19 to March 28,

2024 Io still qualify for loan forgiveness. 37 clients comprising 52 loans repaid in full on or before March 28,

2024 and received loan forgiveness amounting to $484,662. Management estimates that five loans totaling

$85,000 may be doubtful as at March 31,2024 The RRR Fund has externally imposed restrictions on the net

assets of the Fund. Fund assets may be used only for loans to approved clients and to repay loan capital to the
AACBDC.
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Gabot Gommunity Business Development Gorporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
Forthe Year Ended March 31,2024

7 Long-term debt

Long-term debt consists of the following

2024 2023

Atlantic Canada Gommunity Business lnvestment Fund

Loan for investment purposes, with interest al1.75o/o, repayable in blended
monthly installments of $25,000, matured during the year. $

Atlantic Association of Gommunity Business Development Corporations -

Technology Development Fund
Loan for investment purposes, non-interest bearing, with principal collections from

clients repayable annually and interest receipts to be retained by the Corporation

$ 283,834

75,557 156,391

105,305 91,314

Newfoundland and Labrador Association of Community Business
Development Corporations - Kickstart Program Loans

Loans for investment purposes, unsecured and non-interest bearing, with principal
collections from clients repayable quarterly and interest receipts to be retained by
the Corporation

Less: current portion

180,862 531,539
(289,766)

$ 180.862 $ 241.773

8. Long-term debt - Regional Relief and Recovery Fund

The loan capital for the Regional Relief and Recovery Fund is provided to the Corporation by the Atlantic
Association of Community Business Development Corporations (AACBDC). Principal will be repaid to the
AACBDC when it is repaid to the Corporation by the client. Under the terms of the program, principal repayments
from clients are not due until December 31,2026 with certain amounts being forgivable if the client meets the
established criteria on or before March 28,2024. The forgivable amounts will reduce the amount repayable by

the Corporation to the AACBDC and will be confirmed on a case-by-case basis as determined by the clients'
repayments. For balances remaining on March 28,2024, clients enter into interest bearing repayments (4%) until

December 31, 2026 when remaining balances are to be paid in full. See Note 6 for more information on the
Regional Relief and Recovery Fund.l

9. Allowance for impaired loans

lmpaired loans are recognized on a case-by-case basis. When a loan is deemed to be impaired, its' carrying
amount is reduced to its estimated realizable amount. The estimated realizable amount is determined by

management based on its assessment of factors including the estimated realizable value of the underlying
security, the client's payment history and the nature of the industry in which the client operates. The allowance
for impaired loans includes a general 5% reserve applied to the balance of non-impaired loans. Within each
investment fund, the change in the loan portfolio's estimated realizable amount is recorded as a bad debt
expense.

Esumhs E Assuciates
11

Chartered Professional Accountants



Gabot Gommunity Business Development Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
Forthe Year Ended March 31,2024

10. Contingencies

Any surplus of the operating fund may be subject to repayment to the Receiver General of Canada after a review
of program expenses and revenues by ACOA. lnvestment funding provided by government agencies under the
FRAM-ED agreement which have not been utilized at the end of the contract period may be subject to repayment
at the discretion of the funding agent. Any amounts determined to be repayable will be accounted for in the year
that such a determination is made.

11. Commitment

The Corporation leases office space for a term which expires in November,2029. The annual base rent during
year one to five of the lease is $29,873 plus HST. The lessor charges an additional rent for the tenant's
proportional share of real estate taxes, insurance and building maintenance. Additional rents may be adjusted on

an annual basis by the lessor.

12. Economic dependence

The Corporation receives an annual contribution from the Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency which partially
covers the Corporation's operating expenses. At this time the continued operation of the organization is

dependent on the receipt of this annual contribution.

13. Financial risk management

Financial risk/actors

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the oversight and management of financial risk factors which
arise from holding financial instruments. The Board reviews the Corporation's policies on an ongoing basis to
ensure that these risks are appropriately managed. The primary sources of risk exposure for the Corporation and
how each is managed is outlined below.

Credit risk

The Corporation has exposure to credit risk as a result of holding financial instruments. Credit risk is the risk of
loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligation. The Corporation's credit risk is

primarily attributable to accounts receivable and loans receivable. Management believes that the credit risk with

respect to accounts receivable is remote as the majority is due directly from government or government-funded
entities. The Corporation's loans receivable are recorded at net realizable value and a determination of fair value
for these financial instruments rs not considered possible. Management's policies relating to credit risk from
loans receivable is discussed in Note 9.
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Gabot Gommunity Business Development Corporation
Allowance for Loan lmpairment - Schedule 1

Forthe Year Ended March 31,2024

Gategory A

2024

Category B
2024

Category G

2024

Category D
2024 2024

lnvestment fund

FRAM-ED

$ 6,952,263 $ 575,462 $

444,272

666,206 $

146,717

280,441 $

269,871

8,474,372

860,860

Allowance for loan impairment
lnvestment fund

FRAM-ED

7,396,535 575,462 812,923 550,312 9,335,232

45,000 15,000 204,000

15,000

242,387

351 ,150

506,387

366,150

45,000 15,000 2'19,000 593.537 872.537

Allowance percentage 9.35

Category A
2023

Category B
2023

Gategory C
2023

Category D
2023 2023

lnvestment Fund

FRAM-ED

7,429,929

241,876

460,1 00 714,311

146,707

313,641

269,871

9,917,981

658,454

7,671,805 460,100 861,018 583.512 9.576,435

Allowance for loan impairment
lnvestment fund

FRAM-ED

45,000 65,000 279,000

15,000

259,888

351 ,150

648,888

366,150

$ 45.000 $ 65,000 $ 294,000 $ 611.038 $ 1.015.038

Allowance percentage 10.60

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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Cabot Gommunity Business Development Gorporation
Number of Loans Approved/Under management - Schedule 2

For the Year Ended March 31 2024

# 2024 # 2023

lnvestment fund
Total number of investment loans approved 33 $ 2,906,344 21 $ 1,7'17,000

Total number of investment loans under management 121 $ 7,879,231 140 $ 7,370,435

Total Number of lnvestment Loans Approved:

The total number of lnvestment Fund loans (term and equity) approved between April 1 and March 31.

Newfoundland and Labrador: includes FRAM-ED.

lf a loan was approved and paid off within the period of April 1 to March 31, it is included in the total as it is based on

the activity for the year.

lf a new loan is approved for a new business activity and results in refinancing an existing CBDC loan, it is considered
a new loan and can be counted as part of the CFoT model.

lf a CCBDC refinances a loan for the sole purpose of restructuring of an existing CCBDC loan with no new loan

advance to the client, it is not considered a new loan and cannot be counted as part of the CFoT model.

lf a new loan is approved for the sole purpose of paying out another lender, the loan is not considered a new loan and

cannot be counted as part of the CFoT model.

Excluded from the total are:

Community Development Fund (CDF) loans

Student in Business (SlB) loans (applicable in Nova Scotia)

Kick Start loans (applicable in Newfoundland and Labrador only)

Total Number of Active lnvestment Loans under Management:

ln line with the definition above, the number of active loans (term and equity) managed by the CCBDC portfolio as of
March 31.

Newfoundland and Labrador. includes FRAM-ED.

For use in the CFoT model, a loan is considered "active" when it meets the following criteria:

' A regular payment has been received (not NSF) within the fiscal year

. lf the terms of the loan do not call for a regular payment within the fiscal year.

Excluded from the totalare:

- Community Development Fund (CDF) loans

- Student in Business (SlB) loans (applicable in Nova Scotia)

- Kick Start loans (applicable in Newfoundland and Labrador only)

- Loans that were recommended for write-off or written off within the fiscal year

- Loans paid off prior to March 31

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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Gabot Community Business Development Gorporation
Core vs Non-Core - Schedule 3

For the Year Ended March 31 2024

Core
Operating

Fund
Youth

VenturesSEA 2024

Revenue
ACOA Contribution - Community Futures

Other contributions - Youth Ventures

Other Government revenue - SEA

Other revenue

$ 286,527 $

147,682

- $ 286,527

17,000 17,000

- 95,188

- ,147,692

$

95,1 88

434,209 95,1 88 17.000 546.397

Expenses
Advertising

Bank charges and interest

Cleaning

Collection costs on loans

Courses and training

Depreciation

Dues and associations

lnsurance

Non-refundable HST

Office supplies and expenses

Professional and consulting fees

Rent

Salaries and employee benefits

Telephone

Travel

Utilities

Youth Ventures Program Contribution

3,125

2,229

2,580

30

48,035

5,616

2,577

2,109

22,267

5,538

27,211

31,859

301,775

6,837

11,636

1,982

6,524

83,387

1 ,108

570

12,127

493

2,000

4,656

2,786

3,225

30

48,035

5,616

2,968

2,638

22,267

7,866

27,211

38,383

397,287

7,945

12,129

2,552

2,000

363

557

645

1 ,168

391

527

1,116 1,212

475.406 95,1 BB 17,000 587,594

Deficiency of revenue over expenses $ (41,1e7) $ $ $ (41,197)

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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